
            

 

Pensions Committee 

 
THURSDAY, 18TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 at 19:00 HRS - . 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Berryman, Bevan (Vice-Chair), Diakides (Chair), Doron,  

Marshall, and Ross 
 
Non-voting Members: Roger Melling and Michael Jones (1 vacancy) 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. (Late 

items of Urgent Business will be considered under the agenda item where they 
appear. New items of Urgent Business will be dealt with under Item 11 below.  New 
items of exempt business will be dealt with at Item 14 below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 



 

2 

 NOTE FROM THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND MONITORING OFFICER 

   
When considering the items below, the Committee will be operating in its 
capacity as ‘Administering Authority’. When the Committee is operating in its 
capacity as an Administering Authority, Members must have due regard to 
their duty as quasi-trustees to act in the best interest of the Pension Fund 
above all other considerations. 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4)  
 
 To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2014 as a correct 

record. 
 

5. PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND AUDIT 
REPORT  (PAGES 5 - 156)  

 
 The report presents the audited Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 

2013/14 and the Annual Governance Report of the external auditors, Grant Thornton, 
which reports on their annual audit of the Pension Fund accounts. 
 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME IT SYSTEM: CONTRACT RENEWAL  
(PAGES 157 - 162)  

 
 The report proposes that to enable the Council to carry out its functions as an 

administering Authority under the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS), it 
enters into a contract with Heywood, an external IT contractor, for the provision of a 
new IT system. 
 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME  -  ADMISSION OF NEW EMPLOYERS 
AS TRANSFEREE ADMISSION BODY  (PAGES 163 - 166)  

 
 The report sets out details relating to the admission of new eligible admission body 

employers into the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). 

 
8. ESTABLISHMENT OF PENSION BOARD  (PAGES 167 - 198)  
 
 The report details draft regulations issued by the Department for Communities and 

Local Government (DCLG) that require each local government pension scheme to 
establish a pension board. 
 

9. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  (PAGES 199 - 222)  
 
 The Council is required to review investment performance on a quarterly basis, and 

sections 13 and 14 of the report provide the information for this. 
 
 
 



 

3 

10. PENSION FUND - WORK PLAN 2014-15  (PAGES 223 - 228)  
 
 The report identifies topics that will come to the attention of the Committee in the next 

nine months and to seek Members’ input into future agenda’s. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS    
 
 The following item is likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 

from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of 
the Local Government Act 1972; paragraphs 1 and 3, information relating to any 
individual and information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information). 

 
13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME IT SYSTEM: CONTRACT RENEWAL - 

APPENDIX A  (PAGES 229 - 232)  
 
 Exempt appendix related to item 6 above. 

 
14. ANY ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Monday 15th December 2014 – 7.00pm 

 
 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Oliver Craxton 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 2615 
Email: oliver.craxton@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Thursday, 11 September 2014 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2014 

 
Councillors Bevan (Vice-Chair), Diakides (Chair), Doron, Marshall and Ross 

 
Apologies Councillor Reith, and Michael Jones and Keith Brown. 

 
Also Present: John Raisin 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 

1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lorna Reith, and 
from Michael Jones and Keith Brown (non-voting advisory members). 
 

 
 

2.  
 

INTRODUCTORY COMMENTS BY THE CHAIR  

 Councillor Diakides drew attention to the complex nature of matters 
relating to pensions and stressed the need for members of the 
Committee to acquire detailed knowledge of the subject area.  He went 
on to state that members of the Committee had already had a useful 
training session, but that further in-depth training sessions were 
required. 
 
Councillor Diakides referred to the fact that the Council’s employers’ 
contributions into the Pension Fund accounted for a considerable 
proportion of the Council’s annual budget.  He stressed that members of 
the Committee were Trustees to the Pension Fund and therefore their 
priority and commitment was to achieve the best results for the growth of 
the Fund, as opposed to optimising any financial benefit to the Council. 
 
Councillor Diakides pointed out that the Committee was part of a checks 
and balances process, along with the internal and external auditors, and 
therefore he wanted the Committee to be active in its work and not just a 
‘rubber stamping’ tool.  He consequently proposed that where necessary 
the Committee delay taking decisions on matters placed before it in 
order to obtain further information so that a more informed decision 
could be made, or request officers to explore alternative options to those 
proposed. 
 
NOTED 
 

 
 

3.  
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2014 

 

5.  
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE  

 The Committee considered the report on its Terms of Reference which 
had been agreed by Full Council at its meeting on 24 March 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

6.  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 31 MARCH 2014  

 The Committee considered a report on the Audit Plan prepared by the 
external auditors, Grant Thornton, for the audit of the Pension Fund 
accounts 2013/14.  The report was presented by Emily Hill and Paul 
Jacklin of Grant Thornton. 
 
The Committee noted that Grant Thornton had proposed a fee of 
£21,000 for the 2013/14 audit, which was £1,379 less than the prior year 
fee. 
 
Emily Hill highlighted the fact that there had been a number of changes 
in the challenges and opportunities facing the Pension Fund arising from 
the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 and the associated regulations.  
She drew attention to the significant audit risks, and other risks, referred 
to in the report. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee it was stated that the 
external auditors would monitor the Committee’s work and comment if 
the auditor had concerns as to whether the Committee  was acting 
appropriately in carrying out its duties and would look at how effective 
the Committee was in terms of management of the Fund. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the fee of £21,000 levied by Grant Thornton for the 2013/14 audit 
be noted, and that 2013/14 Audit Plan prepared by Grant Thornton be 
agreed. 
 

 
 

7.  
 

PENSION FUND - REVIEW OF PRIOR YEAR ACTIVITY  

 The Committee considered a report which summarised the pension’s 
activity undertaken by the Council’s Corporate Committee in 2013/14 
and which highlighted outstanding issues brought forward to the current 
year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the pensions issues discussed by the Corporate Committee in the 
last twelve months, and in particular those items carried forward into the 
2014/15 work plan, including the actuarial valuation; the change from a 
final salary pension scheme to a career average scheme; the 
establishment of a ‘Collective Investment Vehicle’; the revue of the 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2014 

 

investment strategy, and the appointment of two new fund managers, be 
noted. 
 

8.  
 

PENSION FUND - WORK PLAN 2014/15  

 The Committee considered a report which identified topics that would 
come to the attention of the Committee in the year to March 2015. 
 
It was noted that it was intended to have a day long training session in 
July 2014 for members of the Committee and in addition, short training 
sessions immediately prior to the commencement of meetings of the 
Committee, specifically targeted at items on the agenda for that 
particular meeting. 
 
It was drawn to the Committee’s attention that a detailed strategy review 
had been completed in 2013/14, and that one main item carried forward 
from the strategy review was the required level of inflation protection, 
and whether this could be enhanced through the use of leverage index 
linked funds. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Plan for 2014/15, as detailed in the report, be noted, and 
that further consideration be given to the Committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the municipal year, and also its long-term work plan, at its 
meeting in September 2014. 
 

 
 

9.  
 

PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 The Committee considered a report which reviewed investment 
performance for the three months to 31st March 2014. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee in regard to the under-
performance of the fund, as highlighted on page 41 of the agenda, it was 
stated that the Council’s decision to introduce passive, as opposed to 
active, fund managers, had been the right one to make, but that it would 
take time for the benefits of this change in strategy to be reflected in the 
performance of the fund. 
 
In response to further comments from the Committee, officers stated that 
the format of reports included in agendas for future meetings would be 
changed to suit the preference of members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the information provided in respect of the activity in the three 
months to 31st March 2014, as detailed in the report, be noted. 
 

 
 

10.  
 

DCLG CONSULTATION RESPONSE - OPPORTUNITIES FOR 
COLLABORATION, COST SAVINGS AND EFFECTIVENESS 

 

  
The Committee considered a report which set out the Council’s 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 23 JUNE 2014 

 

proposed response to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s consultation document ‘Local Government Pension 
Scheme: Opportunities for collaboration, cost savings and efficiencies’. 
 
The Committee were informed that the proposals set out in the 
consultation document included support for the establishment of 
common investment vehicles to provide funds with a mechanism to 
access economies of scale, helping them to invest more efficiently in 
listed and alternative assets and to reduce investment costs; significantly 
reducing investment fees and other costs of investment by using passive 
management for listed assets, since the aggregate fund performance 
has been shown to replicate the market; keeping asset allocation with 
the local fund authorities, and making available more transparent and 
comparable data to help identify the true cost of investment and drive 
further efficiencies in the Scheme, and a proposal not to pursue fund 
mergers at this time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed response to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG), regarding the consultation document ‘Local 
Government Pension Scheme: Opportunities for collaboration, cost 
savings and efficiencies’, attached at Appendix 2 to the report, be 
approved, and that the Assistant Director – Finance be authorised to 
send the response to DCLG on behalf of the Council. 
 

11.  
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 The Committee noted that its next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 
18 September 2014 at 7.00pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Isidoros Diakides 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 4



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 4 

 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Pensions Committee 
18th September 2014 

Item 
number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2013/14 
and ISA260 Audit report 
 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 

 
 
Kevin Bartle, Assistant Director – Finance (CFO) 
 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury & 
Pensions  

george.bruce@haringey.gov.uk 
020 8489 3726 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

 
Report for Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report presents the audited Pension Fund Annual Report and 

Accounts for 2013/14 and the Annual Governance Report of the 
external auditors, Grant Thornton, which reports on their annual audit 
of the Pension Fund accounts. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the Committee consider the contents of this report and any further 

verbal updates given at the meeting from Grant Thornton. 
 

3.2 That the Committee approves the Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts for 2013-14. 

 
4. Other options considered 
 
4.1 None. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 4 

5. Background information  
 
5.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Administration Regulations 

2008 require local government pension funds to produce an annual 
report every year to be published by 1st December following the year 
end. One of the key components of the annual report is the audited 
pension fund accounts for the year.  The pension fund accounts are 
also still required to be part of the Council’s main accounts, even 
though they are audited separately.  The deadline for the publication of 
the Council’s audited accounts is 30th September each year. 

 
5.2 At the Pensions Committee meeting on 23rd June 2014 Grant Thornton 

presented their plan detailing how they would undertake the audit of 
the 2013/14 accounts. The Audit Commission’s statutory Code of 
Practice for Local Government bodies requires the external auditor to 
report to those charged with governance on matters arising from their 
audit before it is finalised.   

 
6. Comments of the Chief Financial Officer and financial Implications  
 
6.1 The Pension Fund auditors have given an unqualified audit opinion to 

the financial statements with no specific recommendations.  
 
7. Head of Legal Services and Legal Implications  
 
7.1 As the report confirms the Authority is required to publish a pension 

fund annual report in a specific format a
[...]
r 2014 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: Local Government Pension Scheme IT System – Contract Renewal  

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

Jacquie McGeachie - Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 

 

Lead Officer: Paul Smith – Interim Head of Schools HR 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: None 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 
 
Non Key Decision 

 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1. At its meeting on 26th November 2013, the Corporate Committee approved 

the award of a contract for an IT system to enable the Council to administer 
the LGPS for its members and employers. 

 
1.2. Following this decision negotiations with the supplier identified that the 

contract price was to be £14,288 higher than the original estimate. 
 

1.3. This report is for the Committee to note the Chair’s delegated action to 
approve this revised contract price. 

 
2. Cabinet Member introduction 

  
Not applicable. 

 
3. Recommendations 

 
That the Pension Committee note the amendment to the value of the 
Heywood Contract which has increased by £14,288 to £244,046 for a 
period of three years with the option to extend for a further two years to 

Agenda Item 6Page 157



Heywood for the provision of a managed service, including support, 
maintenance, and required upgrade.  

 
4. Alternative options considered 

 
4.1. It is not feasible to consider alternative options as this matter arose 

following a contract award. 
 

5. Background information 
 
5.1. At its meeting on 26th November 2013, the Corporate Committee approved 

the contract award for a new Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
IT system called Altair. The costs of the contract provided in the report were 
an estimate of costs. 
 

5.2. Following further discussions with the supplier the final costs were slightly 
higher than those reported to Committee so on 2nd April 2014 the Chair, 
acting under delegated authority, approved the revised contract costs. A 
copy of the record of delega
[...]
including the authority holding that information) 

 

Page 160



 

Page 1 of 4 

 

 

Report for: 
Pensions Committee: 
18th September 2014 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: 
Local Government Pension Scheme  - Admission of New Employers 
as Transferee Admission Body 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Jacquie McGeachie - Interim Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development 

 

Lead Officer: Janet Richards: Pensions Manager 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: None 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 
 
Non Key Decision 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations allows an administrating authority to 
enter into an admission agreement with an admission body. Under the TUPE regulations 
employees pensions should be protected when a service is outsourced.  

Where a service is outsourced the new contractor can request that the transferred 
employees remain members of the Local Government Pension Scheme and the employer 
becomes part of the Local Government Pension Scheme as a Transferee Admission body.   

  

2. Cabinet Member introduction 
  
Not applicable 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

1. That catering contractors, Lunchtime UK Limited, Caterlink Limited,  ABM Catering 
Limited, ISS Mediclean Limited and cleaning contractor Superclean Services Limited 
be admitted to the Haringey Pension Fund as Transferee Admission Bodies.  
 

2. That each of the admission agreements is entered into and that the agreement is a 
closed agreement such that no new members can be admitted.  

3. That the Pension Committee using The Scheme of Delegation, delegate the authority 
to admit employers to the Local Government Pension Scheme to the Section 151 
Officer. 

Agenda Item 7Page 161



 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 
 

4. Alternative options considered 
n/a 
 

5. Background information 
 
School Contractor  Date of transfer Employer 

contribution rate  

Welbourne Lunchtime UK Limited 01/06/2014 26.7% 

St Francis De Sales Lunchtime UK Lim
[...]
priate role for the Board and 
the implications for the Committee.  Guidance from the Shadow Advisory 
Board and the approaches adopted by other schemes will emerge later 
in the year. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

2.1 Not applicable.  
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 165



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 5 

3. Recommendations  
 

3.1 To note the information provided in this report, and specifically that no 
final decisions are requested at this stage.   
 

3.2 That a special session is arranged to explore the issues in more detail 
prior to the next Committee meeting, where decisions will be made. 

 
4. Other options considered 
 

4.1 No proposals are made at this time.  The options to be discussed include 
combining the Board and the Committee, the Board’s remit, composition, 
appointment process, remuneration and reporting lines. 

  
5. Background information  
 

5.1 The Public Sector Pensions Act 2013 included a requirement that 
pension boards be established to assist administering authorities with the 
effective and efficient management and administration of the Scheme. 
 

5.2 The requirements of the Act are to be implemented through The LGPS 
(Amendment) Regulations 2014.  Pages 8-11 & 17-18 of the attached 
draft regulations (appendix 1) contain the proposed Board provisions. 
Final regulations are expected in a few days. 
 

5.3 Officers responded to the consultation.  The response is attached 
(appendix 2). 
 

5.4 Although details are still to be confirmed, it is clear that we will have to 
have a Pension Board to be operational by April 2015.  The Committee 
need to start preparing for it. 
 

5.5 The draft regulations allow for either a separate Board or a single body 
combining the roles of the Committee and the Board.  A single body with 
have to meet the membership requirements discussed in sections 5.8 
below and require Secretary of State approval, which if granted may 
co
[...]
 
Title: 
 

 
Pension Fund Quarterly Update 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

 
 
 
Assistant Director – Finance (CFO) 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury & 
Pensions 

george.bruce@haringey.gov.uk 
020 8489 3726 

 
 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

 
Report for Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1 To report the following activities in respect of the three months period to 30th 

June 2014: 

• Investment asset allocation  

• Investment performance 

• Responsible investment activity 

• Budget management 

• Late payment of contributions 

• Communications 
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the information provided in respect of the activity in the three months to 

30th June 2014 is noted. 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 197



 

Page 2 of 19 

 

3.2 It is proposed (see 15.4) that the format of responsible investment reporting is 
changed to annual face-to-face meetings with BlackRock, L&G and LAPFF to 
replace the current quarterly commentary. 

 
4. Other options considered 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5. Background information  
 
5.1 This update report is produced on a quarterly basis.  The Local Government 

Pension Scheme Regulations require the Committee to review investment 
performance on a quarterly basis and sections 13 and 14 provide the 
information for this.  Appendix 1 shows the targets which have been agreed 
with the fund managers.   

 
5.2 The Pension Fund has a responsible investment policy and section 15 of this 

report monitors action taken in line with it.  The remainder of the report covers 
various issues on which the Committee or its predecessor body have 
requested they receive regular updates. 

 
5.3 Information on communication with stakeholders has been provided by 

officers in Human Resources and included in section 18. 
 
5.4 The Independent Advisor has prepared an economic and market commentary 

(appendix 2). 
 
6. Comments o
[...]
ate 

Engagement (LAPFF) 

Corporate 

Engagement 

(L&G) 

 
 

Page 225



Page 226

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13Page 227
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 228

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 229
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is exempt



Page 230

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2013/14 and Audit Report
	5. FINAL Annual Pension Fund Report and Accounts v6 (12sept 2014)
	1.3 LB Haringey Audit Findings report - Pensions - 2013-14 to client
	1.4 Draft Letter of Representation 1sept2014
	1.5 Administration and Investment Management Cost (1sept2014)

	6 Local Government Pension Scheme IT System: Contract Renewal
	7 Local Government Pension Scheme  -  Admission of New Employers as Transferee Admission Body
	8 Establishment of Pension Board
	8. 3.2 consultation_letter_June_2014_governance
	8. 3.3 PB response leterhead 12aug2014

	9 Pension Fund Quarterly Update
	9. 4.1 independentAdvisorsReport2013-14 (27aug2014)

	10 Pension Fund - Work Plan 2014-15
	13 Local Government Pension Scheme IT System: Contract Renewal - Appendix A
	Appendix A to item 6 - REPORT TO TRACIE EVANS




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

Councillo rs Berrym an, Bevan (Vice-Chair ), Diakides (Chair ), Doron and Ross 

 

Also 

present : 

Keit h  Brow n, John Raisin  and Roger Melling (Non-vot ing 

advisors) 

 

 

Apo log ies: Michael Jones (Non-vot ing advisor) 

 

 

LC13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Michael Jones (Non-voting advisory 
member). 

 

LC14. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 

 

LC15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Viv Ross informed the Committee that he had money deposited in an 
equitable life scheme which the pension fund invested in, but he was advised that this 
fact did not require him to declare an interest. 

 

LC16. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 23 June 2014 be approved as a 
correct record, subject to the name Roger Melling being included in the list of those 
who had submitted apologies for absence. 

 

MATTERS ARISING 

 
The Chair referred to minute number 8, and the proposal referred to therein to have 
regular training sessions for members of the Committee. 
 
AGREED: 

 
1. That training sessions be held for members of the Pensions Committee prior 

to each meeting of the Committee commencing at 6.00pm and lasting for one 
hour. 
 

2. That in addition to the training sessions referred to in 1 above, the Head of 
Finance – Treasury and pensions, be requested to identify two or three dates 
in the 2014/15 municipal year for further training. 
 

3. That it be noted that on-line training materials were available on the internet, 
but that members of the Committee were at liberty to contact John Raisin 
(Independent Advisor), George Bruce (Head of Finance – Treasury and 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

Pensions) or Kevin Bartle (Assistant Director – Finance) if they had any 
queries relating to pensions issues. 

 

LC17. PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2013/ 14 AND AUDIT REPORT  

 
The Committee considered a report on the audited Pension Fund Annual Report and 
Accounts for 2013/14 and the Annual Governance Report of the external auditors, 
Grant Thornton, which reported on their annual audit of the Pension Fund accounts.  
The report was presented by Emily Hill and Paul Jacklin of Grant Thornton. 
 

The Com m it t ee not ed t hat  a revised version o f  pages 56 and 57 cont ained 

in  Appendix 1 t o  t he repor t  had been circu lat ed subsequent  t o  pub licat ion 

o f  t he agenda. 
 
Emily Hill drew attention to the Executive Summary contained within the Audit 
Findings Report on page 131 of the agenda.  She highlighted the fact that the key 
points arising from the audit of the Fund’s financial statements were: 
 

a) The quality of the financial statements and supporting working papers were of a 
very good standard; 
 

b) Responses to audit queries were received in time for Grant Thornton to 
complete its fieldwork to its timetable; 

 
c) That Grant Thornton had identified a few minor presentational issues. 

 
Emily Hill emphasised that the papers provided to Grant Thornton for audit purposes 
were of a very high standard and that Council officers had been helpful in the 
conducting of the process. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2013/14, together with 
the associated Letter of Representation, attached as Appendix 3 to the report, 
be approved. 
 

2. That the Committee’s satisfaction with the positive assessment by the Auditors 
be recorded, and that its thanks and congratulations be passed on to the 
Council officers involved in carrying out the annual audit process. 
 

3. That the Head of Finance – Treasury and Pensions write to members of the 
Committee to inform them what the term ‘Experience items’ contained on page 
31 of the report referred to. 
 

4. That the Committee place on record its thanks to Grant Thornton for their help 
and support to Council officers in carrying out the annual audit of the Pension 
Fund and accounts. 

 

LC18. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME IT SYSTEM: CONTRACT RENEWAL  

 
The Committee noted that an updated version of the report, which contained revised 
legal implications, had been circulated subsequent to publication of the agenda. 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
The Committee were informed that at its meeting on 26 November 2013, the Council’s 
Corporate Committee had approved the award of a contract for an IT system to 
enable the Council to administer the Local Government Pension Scheme for its 
members and employers.   The Committee were further informed that following the 
decision of the Corporate Committee negotiations with the supplier identified that the 
contract price was to be £14,288 higher than the original estimate. 
 
In making its decision, the Committee gave consideration to the information contained 
in the exempt appendix to the report, which was included in the agenda under item 13. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the amendment to the value of the Heywood Contract which 
had increased by £14,288 to £244,046 for a period of three years, with the option to 
extend for a further two years, to Heywood for the provision of a managed service, 
including support, maintenance, and required upgrade. 

 

LC19. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME  -  ADMISSION OF NEW EMPLOYERS AS 

TRANSFEREE ADMISSION BODY  

 
The Committee considered a report which set out details relating to the admission of 
new eligible admission body employers into the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That catering contractors, Lunchtime UK Limited, Caterlink Limited,  ABM 
Catering Limited, ISS Mediclean Limited and cleaning contractor Superclean 
Services Limited be admitted to the Haringey Pension Fund as Transferee 
Admission Bodies. 
 

2. That each of the admission agreements is entered into and that the agreement 
is a closed agreement such that no new members can be admitted. 
 

3. That the Pension Committee using The Scheme of Delegation, delegate the 
authority to admit employers to the Local Government Pension Scheme to the 
Section 151 Officer. 

 

LC20. ESTABLISHMENT OF PENSION BOARD  

 
The Committee considered a report detailing draft regulations issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) that require each local 
government pension scheme to establish a pension board. 
 
The Head of Finance – Treasury and Pensions emphasised that once established, the 
Pension Board would not take the place of the Pensions Committee, or take away any 
of its powers, but that it would effectively be a form of scrutiny panel relating to 
pensions and would scrutinise the processes used by the Committee and not its 
decisions. 
 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

The Committee were informed that the Board would operate separately from the 
Committee and have a different membership unless the Council specifically requested 
the Secretary of State to establish a dual function body. 
 
The Committee raised concerns regarding the establishment of a Pension Board, 
including its necessity, the fact that it may be unwieldy, and also in regard to its 
membership 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the information provided in this report, and specifically that no final 
decisions are requested at this stage. 
 

2. That a special briefing session for the Committee be arranged, prior to the next 
Committee meeting at which decisions will be made, in order to explore the 
issues of establishing a Pension Board in more detail. 
 

3. That prior to the briefing session referred to in 2 above, the Head of Finance – 
Treasury and Pensions be requested to obtain feedback on the matter from the 
Pension Fund’s advisors and also appropriate trade unions, and for his findings 
to be reported at the briefing session. 

 

LC21. PENSION FUND QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
The Committee were informed that since the quarter end on 30th June 2014 two new 
Fund Managers had been appointed, these being Allianz, who specialised in 
infrastructure debt and CQS who specialised in multi-sector credit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the information provided in respect of the activity in the three months to 
30th June 2014 be noted. 
 

2. That it be noted that the format of responsible investment reporting will be 
changed to face-to-face meetings with all the Fund Managers on an annual 
basis, to replace the existing current quarterly commentary. 

 

LC22. PENSION FUND - WORK PLAN 2014-15  

 
The Committee gave consideration to topics that would come to the attention of the 
Committee over the forthcoming months and noted arrangements for Member training, 
as had been discussed earlier in the meeting, referred to under paragraph 13 of the 
report.  It was suggested that the Committee should give regular attention to its 
investment policy strategy and although it was noted that an investment update was 
included in the Pension Fund Quarterly Update report, it was proposed that this be a 
standing item on future agendas. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a standing item under the heading ‘Investment Update’ be placed on the agenda 
of future meetings of the Pensions Committee, and that it be accompanied by a 



MINUTES OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

summary table setting out investments, as included in paragraph 13.1 of agenda item 
9. 

 

 

 

LC23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 
There were no items of an urgent nature. 

 

LC24. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 
It was not necessary to pass a resolution to exclude the public and press when 
consideration was given by the Committee to agenda item 13, as none were present 
at the meeting. 

 

LC25. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME IT SYSTEM: CONTRACT RENEWAL - 

APPENDIX A  

 
Consideration of this appendix was dealt with under agenda item 6 (minute 18 above 
refers). 

 

LC26. ANY ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no exempt items of an urgent nature. 

 

LC27. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
The Committee noted that its next meeting was scheduled for Monday 15th December 
2014 at 7.00pm. 

 

 

The m eet ing ended at  9.14pm . 

 

 

 

 

Councillo r  Isidoros Diakides 

 

Chair 

 

 


